

No. 08-1314

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DELBERT WILLIAMSON, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari to The  
California Court Of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three**

---

---

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.,  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER  
ARTHUR H. BRYANT  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
555 12th Street, Suite 1620  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 622-8150

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 797-8600  
mwessler@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>GEIER</i> HAS BEEN WIDELY MISINTERPRETED AND MISAPPLIED BY THE COURTS AND THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH .....	5
A. <i>GEIER</i> HAS GIVEN RISE TO A HOST OF IMPROPER DECISIONS FINDING PREEMPTION IN AREAS AFFECTING PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY .....	6
B. NHTSA AND OTHER AGENCIES HAVE MISINTERPRETED <i>GEIER</i> AS AUTHORIZING PREEMPTION BY REGULATORY FIAT .....	16
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT THE SAFETY ACT'S SAVINGS CLAUSE EXPRESSLY PRESERVES ALL COMMON-LAW CLAIMS THAT WOULD HOLD A MANUFACTURER LIABLE FOR FAILING TO DO MORE THAN THE MINIMUM REQUIRED BY A FEDERAL SAFETY STANDARD .....	21
III. THE DOCTRINE OF IMPLIED CONFLICT PREEMPTION SHOULD BE GREATLY RESTRICTED TO AVOID UNDUE INTERFERENCE WITH STATE AUTHORITY .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. THE “FRUSTRATION-OF-PURPOSES” ARM OF IMPLIED CONFLICT PRE- EMPTION ANALYSIS SHOULD BE ELIMINATED .....	27
B. AT THE LEAST, IMPLIED CONFLICT PREEMPTION SHOULD ONLY BE FOUND IN THE NARROWEST OF CIRCUMSTANCES, WHERE THERE IS A CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE CONFLICT BETWEEN STATE TORT LAW AND FEDERAL PURPOSES .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	16
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	32
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	33, 34
<i>Brailsford v. Nissan</i> , No. 030-015647-CA (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct.).....	8, 9
<i>Carasquilla v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 169 (M.D. Pa. 2001).....	6
<i>Carden v. Gen'l Motors Corp.</i> , 509 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Cippollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	30
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1578 (2009) .....	10, 11
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	28, 36
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	32
<i>English v. Gen'l Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	30
<i>Farina v. Nokia</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	3
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	28, 33
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffith v. Gen’l Motors Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7, 36
<i>Heinricher v. Volvo</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1094 (Mass App. Ct.), <i>rev. denied</i> , 315 N.E.2d 1085 (Mass. 2004) .....	8, 9
<i>Hernandez-Gomez v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 32 P.3d 424 (Ariz. App. Div. 2001) .....	6
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Products Liability Litigation</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 755 (E.D. La. 2009) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	30
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	31
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	30
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Morgan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 680 S.E.2d 77 (W.Va. 2009).....	10
<i>Mwesigwa v. DAP, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 979697 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 12, 2010) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	24
<i>O’Hara v. Gen’l Motors Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	29
<i>Priester v. Cromer</i> , 2010 WL 2990978 (S.C. Aug. 2, 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	31
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912).....	28
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 757 N.E.2d 75 (Ill. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Surles v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1703153 (E.D. Tenn. July 20, 2005).....	12
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 3d 545 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	36, 37
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTORY MATERIALS:

15 U.S.C. § 2075 .....	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 5401-5426 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 5409(c) .....	14
46 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4311.....	11
46 U.S.C. § 4311(g) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Motor Vehicle Safety Act, 49 U.S.C.	
§§ 30101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(9).....	23
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)(1).....	21
49 U.S.C. § 30103(e).....	21
112 Cong. Rec. at 19,657 (1966).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 1776, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 24 (1966).....	25
<i>Hearings on H.R. 13228 Before the House Com- mittee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 1249 (1966)</i> .....	25
 REGULATIONS:	
32 Fed. Reg. 2,408 (Feb. 3, 1967).....	8
54 Fed. Reg. 25,275 (June 14, 1989).....	9
70 Fed. Reg. 36,094 (June 22, 2005).....	16, 17
70 Fed. Reg. 49,223 (Aug. 23, 2005).....	17
70 Fed. Reg. 53,753 (Sept. 12, 2005).....	17, 18
71 Fed. Reg. 3,922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	18
71 Fed. Reg. 13,472 (Mar. 15, 2006).....	18
74 Fed. Reg. 22,348 (May 12, 2009).....	19
74 Fed. Reg. 24,693 (May 20, 2009).....	20
74 Fed. Reg. 68,185 (Dec. 23, 2009).....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 33,515 (June 14, 2010).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000).....	31
Catherine Sharkey, <i>Preemption by Preamble: Federal Agencies and the Federalization of Tort Law</i> , 56 DEPAUL L. REV. 227 (2007) .....	19
Erwin Chemerinsky, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES 377 (2d ed. 2002) .....	34
Kenneth Starr et al., THE LAW OF PREEMPTION: A REPORT OF THE APPELLATE JUDGES CON- FERENCE 36 (1991) .....	34
Laurence H. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 1177 (3d ed. 2000).....	34
Letter from Senators Arlen Specter and Patrick Leahy to Jacqueline Glassman, Acting Direc- tor of NHTSA (Nov. 17, 2005) .....	19
Letter from Senator Daniel Inouye to Hal Stratton, CPSC Chairman (Feb. 13, 2006) .....	19
Samuel Issacharoff & Catherine Sharkey, <i>Backdoor Federalization</i> , 53 UCLA L. REV. 1353 (2006).....	19
Stephen Labaton, “‘Silent Tort Reform’ Is Overriding States’ Powers,” N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 10, 2006, at C5 .....	19
William Buzbee, <i>Asymmetrical Regulation: Risk, Preemption and the Floor/Ceiling Distinction</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1547 (2007) .....	19
